completed on the dates indicated herein. Further, the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the future financial

position, results of operations or cash flows of the Enlarged Group after Completion of the

Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared

in accordance with paragraph 29 of Chapter 4 and paragraph 69(4)(a)(ii) of Chapter 14 of the

Listing Rules. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should

be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to

the Circular, the accountants’ report of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to the

Circular and other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged

Group

The Group
As at

30 June 2014

The Target
Group

As at
31 July 2014

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated for the
Enlarged Group

As at
30 June 2014

(unaudited) (audited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 42,676 4 42,680
Prepaid land lease payments 2,984 – 2,984
Intangible asset 666 – 666
Investment in a subsidiary – – – (4) –
Investment in a joint venture 330,354 – 330,354
Interests in associates 316,690 – 316,690
Loans to related companies 38,261 – 38,261
Financial asset under Project EC120 – – –
Available-for-sales investments 112,927 – 112,927
Derivative financial instruments 62,135 – 62,135
Deferred tax assets – 25,367 25,367

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 906,693 25,371 932,064

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 5,699 – 5,699
Properties under development – 3,831,617 930,883 (4i) 4,762,500
Trade and bills receivables 27,886 – 27,886
Due from an intermediate holding

company – 255,921 (255,921) (5) –
Due from a fellow subsidiary – – 255,921 (5) 255,921
Due from non-controlling shareholder of

a subsidiary – 919,588 919,588
Loans to an associate 11,801 – 11,801
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 106,253 561,464 523,395 (4i) 1,191,112
Available-for-sales investments 49,946 – 49,946
Equity investment at fair value through

profit or loss 100,576 – 100,576
Derivative financial instruments 6,110 – 6,110
Prepaid taxes – 120,469 120,469
Pledged time deposits 373 – 373
Cash and cash equivalents 966,625 220,739 (83,077) (4), (4iii), (6) 1,104,287

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,275,269 5,909,798 8,556,268

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged
Group (continued)

The Group
As at

30 June 2014

The Target
Group

As at
31 July 2014

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated for the
Enlarged Group

As at
30 June 2014

(unaudited) (audited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Due to a non-controlling shareholder of a

subsidiary 1,118 – 1,118
Trade and bills payables 9,255 66,505 75,760
Customers deposits – 1,438,406 1,438,406
Due to fellow subsidiaries – 82,945 29,368 (5) 112,313
Due to an intermediate holding company – 29,368 (29,368) (5) –
Loans from fellow subsidiaries – 867,955 697,490 (5) 1,565,445
Loans from an intermediate holding

company – 697,490 (697,490) (5) –
Tax payables 40,331 – 40,331
Other payables and accruals 15,218 – 15,218
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 39,379 – 39,379

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 105,301 3,182,669 3,287,970

NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,169,968 2,727,129 5,268,298

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 2,076,661 2,752,500 6,200,362

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 919 – 524,770 (4ii) 525,689
Loans from an intermediate holding

company – 1,735,942 1,735,942
Interest-bearing bank borrowings – 752,786 752,786

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 919 2,488,728 3,014,417

NET ASSETS 2,075,742 263,772 3,185,945

EQUITY
Equity attributable to shareholders of

the Company
Issued capital 461,959 – – (4iii), (5) 461,959
Reserves 1,609,290 (62,960) 550,312 (4i), (4ii), (4v), (5), (6) 2,096,642

2,071,249 (62,960) 2,558,601
Non-controlling interests 4,493 326,732 296,119 (4iv) 627,344

TOTAL EQUITY 2,075,742 263,772 3,185,945

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Enlarged Group

The
Group

Year ended
31-Dec-13

The Target
Group

Year ended
31-Dec-13

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
for the Enlarged

Group
Year ended

31-Dec-13
(audited) (audited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3)

Revenue 47,979 – 47,979
Cost of sales (42,760) – (42,760)

Gross profit 5,219 – 5,219

Other income and gain 27,471 681 28,152
Selling expenses – (37,928) (37,928)
Administrative expenses (46,191) – (7,196) (6) (53,387)
Other operating expenses, net (25,010) (178) (25,188)
Discount on acquisition – – 494,548 (4v) 494,548
Finance costs (2,937) (527) (3,464)
Net loss on deemed disposal of an associate (7,808) – (7,808)
Gain on disposal of associates 358,423 – 358,423
Share of profits and losses of:

– Joint venture 60,839 – 60,839
– Associates (32,001) – (32,001)

Fair value loss on equity investment at
fair value through profit or loss (2,620) – (2,620)

Net gain on disposal of available-for-sale
investment 140,209 – 140,209

Net loss on derecognition of an available-for-
sales investment (2,032) – (2,032)

Fair value gain on derivative financial
instruments 4,125 – 4,125

Profit/(loss) before tax 477,687 (37,952) 927,087

Income tax credit/(expense) (81,012) 9,330 (71,682)

Profit/(loss) for the year 396,675 (28,622) 855,405

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 397,242 (15,209) 487,352 (4v), (6) 869,385
Non-controlling interests (567) (13,413) (13,980)

396,675 (28,622) 855,405

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group

The
Group

Year ended
31-Dec-13

The Target
Group

Year ended
31-Dec-13

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
for the Enlarged

Group
Year ended

31-Dec-13
(audited) (audited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3)

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit/(loss) before tax 477,687 (37,952) 487,352 (4v), (6) 927,087
Adjustments for:
Finance costs 2,937 527 3,464

[…]

Recognition of prepaid land lease payments 74 – 74
Provision for impairment of trade and bills receivables 4 – 4
Recovery of other receivables (13) – (13)
Impairment of goodwill 4,194 – 4,194
Impairment of loans to an associate 19,000 – 19,000
Impairment of an investment in an associate 1,826 – 1,826
Gain on disposal of associates (358,423) – (358,423)
Fair value loss on equity investment at

fair value through profit or loss 2,620 – 2,620
Net gain on disposal of available-for-sale investments (140,209) – (140,209)
Net loss on derecognition of an available-for-sales

investment 2,032 – 2,032
Fair value gain on derivative financial instruments, net (4,125) – (4,125)

(31,978) (37,425) (76,599)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group
(continued)

The
Group

Year ended
31-Dec-13

The Target
Group

Year ended
31-Dec-13

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
for the Enlarged

Group
Year ended

31-Dec-13
(audited) (audited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3)

Increase in properties under development – (322,539) (322,539)
Increase in inventories (196) – (196)
Increase in trade and bills receivables (787) – (787)
Increase in prepayments, deposits and other

receivables (48,122) (535,120) (583,242)
Increase/(decrease) in trade, bills payables,

other payables and accruals (44,453) 33,929 (10,524)
Increase in customer deposits – 1,087,241 1,087,241

Cash from/(used in) operations (125,536) 226,086 93,354
Overseas tax paid (39,003) (15,332) (54,335)

Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities (164,539) 210,754 39,019

Cash flows from investing activities
Movement in balance with the intermediate holding

company – (324,073) 324,073 (5) –
Movement in balance with the fellow subsidiary – – (324,073) (5) (324,073)
Increase in amount due from non-controlling

shareholders of a subsidiary – (381,011) (381,011)
Dividends from an available-for-sales listed investment 879 – 879
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment (1,712) – (1,712)
Advance of loans to associates (57,325) – (57,325)
Repayment of loans from an associate 382 – 382
Proceeds from disposal of items of property, plant and

equipment 52 – 52
Acquisition of interests in subsidiaries – – (325,881) (4) (325,881)
Net proceeds from disposal of available-for-sale

investments 148,725 – 148,725
Cash consideration received from disposal of an asset

classified as held for sale 56,650 – 56,650
Purchase of an equity investment at fair value through

profit or loss (11,001) – (11,001)
Bank interest received 17,007 – 17,007
Interest received on a convertible bond issued by an

associate 1,036 – 1,036
Interest received on loans to associates 632 – 632
Refunds of a deposit paid for acquisition of a property 33,121 – 33,121
Decrease in pledged time deposits 6,370 – 6,370

Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities 194,816 (705,084) (836,149)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-7 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group
(continued)

The
Group

Year ended
31-Dec-13

The Target
Group

Year ended
31-Dec-13

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
for the Enlarged

Group
Year ended

31-Dec-13
(audited) (audited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3)

Cash flows from financing activities
New bank loans 25,478 89,054 114,532
Capital injection into a subsidiary – – 250,000 (4iii) 250,000
Loans from a fellow subsidiary – 480,809 480,809
Loans from an intermediate holding company – 462,578 462,578
Advance to the non-controlling shareholder of a

subsidiary (166) – (166)
Repurchase of shares (10,600) – (10,600)
Interest paid (2,872) (350,824) (353,696)

Net cash flows from financing activities 11,840 681,617 943,457

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 42,117 187,287 146,327
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,024,789 14,788 1,039,577
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net 12,102 3,276 15,378

1,079,008 205,351 1,201,282

Analysis of balance of cash and cash equivalents
Cash and Bank balances 177,701 205,351 (83,077) (4), (4iii), (6) 299,975
Non-pledged time deposits with original maturity of

less than three months when acquired 901,307 – 901,307

1,079,008 205,351 1,201,282

Notes:

1 The Financial Information of the Group as at 30 June 2014 and for the year ended 31 December 2013 was
extracted from the interim report of the Group dated 26 August 2014 and the annual report of the Group dated
18 March 2014, respectively.

2 The audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group as at 31 July 2014 was extracted
from the accountants’ report of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this Circular. For the purpose of
preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged Group, the